STATE OF ALABAMA

PROCLAMATION

BY THE GOVERNOR

WHEREAS a general election was held in the State of Alabama on Tuesday, November
3, 2020, to elect certain state and federal officers;

WHEREAS the Alabama Code requires that all election returns sent to the Secretary of
State be opened, counted, and certified in the presence of the Governor, the Secretary of State,
and the Attorney General, or two of them, within 22 days after the election, see Ala. Code
§17-12-17;

WHEREAS, on Monday, November 23, 2020, election returns from the 2020 General
Election sent to the Secretary of State were in fact opened, counted, and certified in the presence
of the Governor, the Secretary of State, and the Attorney General; and

WHEREAS the Alabama Code requires the Governor to declare the results of this
election by publishing them in “some newspaper at the seat of government,” see Ala. Code
§17-12-18;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Kay Ivey, as Governor of the State of Alabama, in accordance
with the Constitution and statutes of the State of Alabama, do hereby proclaim the results of the
2020 General Election, as are on file and of record in the Office of the Secretary of State, to be as
follows:

President and Vice-President of the U.S. Court of Criminal Appeals, Place 1
Joseph R. Biden (D) 849,624 Mary Windom (R) 1,541,862
Donald J. Trump (R) 1,441,170 Write-In 34,708
Jo Jorgensen (I) 25,176
Write-In 7,312 Court of Criminal Appeals, Place 2
Beth Kellum (R) 1,537,451
U.S. Senate Write-In 34,128
Doug Jones (D) 920,478
Tommy Tuberville (R) 1,392,076 President, Public Service Commission
Write-In 3,891 Laura Casey (D) 858,054
Twinkle Cavanaugh (R) 1,403,790
Supreme Court, Place 1 Write-In 2,726
Greg Shaw (R) 1,554,369
Write-In 38,502 U.S. House of Representatives
District 1
Supreme Court, Place 2 James Averhart (D) 116,949
Brad Mendheim (R) 1,547,036 Jerry Carl (R) 211,825
Write-In 37,399 Write-In 301
Court of Civil Appeals, Place 1 U.S. House of Representatives
William C. Thompson(R) 1,546,671 District 2
Write-In 36,484 Phyllis Harvey-Hall (D) 105,286
Barry Moore (R) 197,996
Court of Civil Appeals, Place 2 Write-In 287
Matt Fridy (R) 1,539,415

Write-In 35,890



11.S. House of Representatives
District 3

Adia Winfrey (D) 104,595
Mike Rogers (R) 217,384
Write-In . 255

U.S. House of Representatives
District 4

Rick Neighbors (D) 56,237
Robert Aderholt (R) 261,553
Write-In - 239

U.S. House of Representatives
District 5

Mo Brooks (R) 253,094
Write-In 11,066

U.S. House of Representatives
District 6

Gary Palmer (R) 274,160
Write-In 8,101

U.S. House of Representatives
Dhstrict 7

Terri A. Sewell (D) 225,742
Write-In 6,589
State Board of Education, District 1

Tom Holmes (D) 79,380
Jackie Zeigler (R) - 212,461
Write-In 294

State Board of Education, District 3

Jarralynne Agee (D) 94,375
Stephanie Bell (R) 209,909
Write-In 278

State Board of Education, District 5

Tonya Smith Chestnut (D) 161,192
Lesa Keith (R) 95,593
Write-In 245

State Board of Education, District 7
Belinda Palmer McRae (R) 230,122

Write-In . 2957
Circuit Court Judge

6tk Tudicial Circuit, Place 4

Daniel F. Pruet (R) 57,077
Write-In 2,127

Circuit Court Tudge

7th Judicial Circuit, Place 4

Peggy P. Miller Lacher (R) 43,901

Write-In 849

Circuit Court Judge

10t Judicial Circuit, Place 2

Shanta Owens (D) 196,158

Write-In 5,362

Circuit Court Judge
10t JTudicial Circuit, Place 3

Kechia Davis (D) ' 195,291
Write-In 5,085
Circuit Court Tudge

10 Judicial Circuit, Place 10
Patrick James Ballard (D) 195,110

Write-In 4 895
Circuit Court Judge

13 Tudicial Circuit, Place 7

Jill P. Phillips (R} 111,147
Write-In 3,380
Circuit Court JTudge

14% Judicial Circuit, Place 1

Joeletta Martin Barrentine (R) 26,536
Write-In 241
Circuit Court Judge

15th Tudicial Ci.ra;it, Place 2

Brooke E. Reid (D) 68,865
Write-In 1,000
Circuit Court JTudge

15% Judicial Circuit, Place 4

J.R. Gaines (D) 68,584
Write-In 953
Circuit Court Judge

15t Tudicial Circuit, Place 7
Lloria Munnerlyn James (D) 67,967

Write-In 981
Circuit Court Judge

15t Judicial Cireuit, Place 9

Johnny Hardwick (D) 68,175
Write-In 1,077
Circuit Court Judge

20th Tudicial Circuit, Place 5

Todd Derrick (R) 41,290
Write-In 794
Circuit Court Judge

23 Tudicial Circuit, Place 2

Alison Austin (R) 119,123
Write-In 3,905
Circuit Court Judge

23rd Judicial Circuit, Place 4

Claude Hundley (R} 118,672
Write-In 3,957
Circuit Court Judge

25t JTudicial Circnit, Place 1

Daryl Burt (R) 22,180
Write-In 76



Circuit Court Judge

26 Judicial Circuit, Place 2
David Johnson (D)

Write-In

Circuit Court Tudge

28th Tudicial Circuit, Place 5
Carmen Bosch (R)

Write-In

Circuit Court Judge

38tk Tudicial Circuit, Place 2
Brent Benson (R}

Write-In

District Court Judge
Baldwin County, Place 1
Michelle M. Thomason (R)
Write-In

District Court judge

Butler County .
Brandon Eugene Collins (D)
Nicki Myrick McFerrin (R)
Write-In

District Court Judee
Cherokee County
Wes Mobley (R)
Write-In

District Court Judge
Cleburne County

Melody Walker (R}
Write-In

District Court Judge
Coffee County, Place 1
Josh Wilson (R)
Write-In

District Court Judge
Dale County, Place 1
Stan Garner, Jr. (R)
Write-In

District Court Judge
Dekalb County
Steve Whitmire (I)
Write-In

District Court JTudge
Elmore County, Place 1
Patrick D. Pinkston (R}
Write-In

District Court Judge
Elmore County, Place 2
Glenn Goggans (R)
Write-In

13,486
488

88,151
1,206

19,353
114

87,958
1,113

4,292
5,095

10,618
50

6477
24

17,726
199

15,261
246

11,912
335

31,590
338

31,483
328

District Court Judge
Escambia County
Eric Coale (R)
Write-In

District Court Judge
Greene County

Lillie Jones-Osborne (D)
Write-In

District Court Judge
Jackson County
Don Word (R)
Write-In

District Court Judge
Jefferson County, Place 1
Martha R. Cook (D)
Write-In

District Court Judge
Jefferson County, Place 2
Maria Fortune (D)
Write-In

District Court Judge
Jefferson County, Place 7
Ruby Yvette Davis (D)
Bentley Patrick (R}
Write-In

District Court Judge
Lamar County
Jacob S. West (R)
Write-In

District Court Judge
Macon County

Deborah Hill Biggers (D)
Write-In

District Court Judge
Madison County, Place 1
Patrick M. Tuten (R)
Write-In

District Court Judge
Madison County, Place 4
Don Rizzardi (R)
Write-In

District Court Judge
Marshall County, Place 2
Zach Ross (R)

Write-In

District Court Judge
Mobile County, Place 2
George Michael Zoghby (R)
Write-In

11416
167

3,987

19,463
100

195,616
4,796

194,701
4,699

175,340
142,650
228

6,210
33

4,543
73

118,969
3,988

118,823
4,012

33,799
261

112,425
3,336



District Court Judge

Mobile County, Place 3

Alan “Big Al” Colvin (D) 78,573
Zack Moore (R) 100,424
Write-In 149
District Court Judge

Montgomery County, Place 1

Monet McCorvey Gaines (D) 68,225
Write-In 946
District Court Judge

Morgan County, Place 1

Brent Craig (R) 41,102
Write-In 452
District Court Judge

Morgan County, Place 3

Paul R. Holland (D) 12,629
Kevin R. Kusta (R) 39,748
Write-In 64
District Court Judge

Pickens County

Lance Bailey (R) 6,183
Write-In 90
District Court Judge

Shelby County, Place 2

Daniel A. Crowson, Jr. (R) 87,423
Write-In 1,749

ATTEST:
n M
John'Bl. Merrill

Secretary of State

District Court Judge

St. Clair County, Place 2
Robert L. Minor (R)
Write-In

District Court Judge
Sumter County
Tammy Jackson
Montgomery (D)
Write-In

District Court Judge
Talladega County, Place 2

M. Ryan Rumsey (R)
Write-In

District Court Judge
Tallapoosa County
Clayton Kim Taylor (R)
Write-In

District Court Judge
Walker County, Place 1
Seth L. Diamond (D)
Henry Allred (R)
Worite-In

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and caused the Great Seal to be affixed by the
Secretary of State at the State Capitol in the City of
Montgomery on this 24th day of November 2020.

¥, L.

7,571
376

5;064
59

24,038
546

15,678
223

4,872
25,755
a9

Kay Ivgf /

Governor



