

## STATE OF ALABAMA PROCLAMATION

## BY THE GOVERNOR

**WHEREAS** a general election was held in the State of Alabama on Tuesday, November 3, 2020, to elect certain state and federal officers;

WHEREAS the Alabama Code requires that all election returns sent to the Secretary of State be opened, counted, and certified in the presence of the Governor, the Secretary of State, and the Attorney General, or two of them, within 22 days after the election, *see* Ala. Code § 17-12-17;

WHEREAS, on Monday, November 23, 2020, election returns from the 2020 General Election sent to the Secretary of State were in fact opened, counted, and certified in the presence of the Governor, the Secretary of State, and the Attorney General; and

WHEREAS the Alabama Code requires the Governor to declare the results of this election by publishing them in "some newspaper at the seat of government," see Ala. Code § 17-12-18;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, I, Kay Ivey, as Governor of the State of Alabama, in accordance with the Constitution and statutes of the State of Alabama, do hereby proclaim the results of the 2020 General Election, as are on file and of record in the Office of the Secretary of State, to be as follows:

President and Vice-President of the U.S.		Court of Criminal Appeals, Place 1	
Joseph R. Biden (D)	849,624	Mary Windom (R)	1,541,862
Donald J. Trump (R)	1,441,170	Write-In	34,708
Jo Jorgensen (I)	25,176		
Write-In	7,312	Court of Criminal Appeals,	
		Beth Kellum (R)	1,537,451
U.S. Senate		Write-In	34,128
Doug Jones (D)	920,478		
Tommy Tuberville (R)	1,392,076	President, Public Service C	
Write-In	3,891	Laura Casey (D)	858,054
		Twinkle Cavanaugh (R)	1,403,790
Supreme Court, Place 1		Write-In	2,726
Greg Shaw (R)	1,554,369		
Write-In	38,502	U.S. House of Representati	ves
		District 1	
Supreme Court, Place 2		James Averhart (D)	116,949
Brad Mendheim (R)	1,547,036	Jerry Carl (R)	211,825
Write-In	37,399	Write-In	301
Court of Civil Appeals Place 1		U.S. House of Representatives	
Court of Civil Appeals, Pla William C. Thompson(R)	1,546,671	District 2	
£	36,484	Phyllis Harvey-Hall (D)	105,286
Write-In	30,404	Barry Moore (R)	197,996
Count of Civil Appeals Dis	ao 2	Write-In	287
Court of Civil Appeals, Pla		7 7 1100 111	_3,
Matt Fridy (R)	1,539,415	2	

35,890

Write-In

U.S. House of Representativ	<u>es</u>	Circuit Court Judge	
District 3	104 505	10th Judicial Circuit, Place 3	10E 201
Adia Winfrey (D)	104,595	Kechia Davis (D)	195,291
Mike Rogers (R)	217,384	Write-In	5,085
Write-In	255		
		Circuit Court Judge	
U.S. House of Representativ	<u>es</u>	10th Judicial Circuit, Place 10	
District 4		Patrick James Ballard (D)	195,110
Rick Neighbors (D)	56,237	Write-In	4,895
Robert Aderholt (R)	261,553		
Write-In	239	Circuit Court Judge	
		13th Judicial Circuit, Place 7	
U.S. House of Representativ	AC	Jill P. Phillips (R)	111,147
District 5	<u> </u>	Write-In	3,380
	253,094	vvitte-iit	0,000
Mo Brooks (R)	•	Cinarit Count Indaa	
Write-In	11,066	Circuit Court Judge	
		14th Judicial Circuit, Place 1	06.506
U.S. House of Representativ	es	Joeletta Martin Barrentine (R)	26,536
<u>District 6</u>		Write-In	241
Gary Palmer (R)	274,160		
Write-In	8,101	Circuit Court Judge	
		15th Judicial Circuit, Place 2	
U.S. House of Representativ	es	Brooke E. Reid (D)	68,865
District 7	<u> </u>	Write-In	1,000
Terri A. Sewell (D)	225,742		ŕ
Write-In	6,589	Circuit Court Judge	
vvrite-mi	600,009	15th Judicial Circuit, Place 4	
		<del></del>	68,584
State Board of Education, Di		J.R. Gaines (D)	-
Tom Holmes (D)	79,380	Write-In	953
Jackie Zeigler (R)	212,461		
Write-In	294	Circuit Court Judge	
		15th Judicial Circuit, Place 7	
State Board of Education, Di	istrict 3	Lloria Munnerlyn James (D)	67,967
Jarralynne Agee (D)	94,375	Write-In	981
Stephanie Bell (R)	209,909		
Write-In	278	Circuit Court Judge	
VVIIte-mi	270	15th Judicial Circuit, Place 9	•
State Board of Education, Di	latuist E	Johnny Hardwick (D)	68,175
		Write-In	1,077
Tonya Smith Chestnut (D)	161,192	VVIIIC-III	1,077
Lesa Keith (R)	95,593	Cineral Count Index	
Write-In	245	Circuit Court Judge	
		20th Judicial Circuit, Place 5	44 200
State Board of Education, Di	istrict 7	Todd Derrick (R)	41,290
Belinda Palmer McRae (R)	230,122	Write-In	<i>7</i> 94
Write-In	2,957		
		Circuit Court Judge	
Circuit Court Judge		23rd Judicial Circuit, Place 2	
6th Judicial Circuit, Place 4		Alison Austin (R)	119,123
Daniel F. Pruet (R)	57,077	Write-In	3,905
Write-In	2,127		
yy me-m	Z,1Z1	Circuit Court Judge	
<i>c</i> :		23rd Judicial Circuit, Place 4	
Circuit Court Judge		Claude Hundley (R)	118,672
7th Judicial Circuit, Place 4	10.004	Write-In	3,957
Peggy P. Miller Lacher (R)	43,901	AAHIG-III	3,231
Write-In	849	C 11.C 17.1	
		Circuit Court Judge	
Circuit Court Judge		25th Judicial Circuit, Place 1	00 400
10th Judicial Circuit, Place 2		Daryl Burt (R)	22,180
Shanta Owens (D)	196,158	Write-In	76
Write-In	5,362		
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	- /		

Circuit Court Judge 26th Judicial Circuit, Place 2 David Johnson (D) Write-In	13,486 488	<u>District Court Judge</u> <u>Escambia County</u> Eric Coale (R) Write-In	11,416 167
Circuit Court Judge 28th Judicial Circuit, Place 5 Carmen Bosch (R) Write-In	88,151 1,206	<u>District Court Judge</u> <u>Greene County</u> Lillie Jones-Osborne (D) Write-In	3,987 44
<u>Circuit Court Judge</u> 38th Judicial Circuit, Place 2 Brent Benson (R) Write-In	19,353 114	<u>District Court Judge</u> <u>Jackson County</u> Don Word (R) Write-In	19,463 100
<u>District Court Judge</u> <u>Baldwin County, Place 1</u> Michelle M. Thomason (R) Write-In	87,958 1,113	<u>District Court Judge</u> <u>Jefferson County, Place 1</u> Martha R. Cook (D) Write-In	195,616 4,796
District Court Judge Butler County Brandon Eugene Collins (D) Nicki Myrick McFerrin (R) Write-In	4,292 5,095 8	<u>District Court Judge</u> <u>Jefferson County, Place 2</u> Maria Fortune (D) Write-In	194,701 4,699
District Court Judge Cherokee County Wes Mobley (R) Write-In	10,618 50	District Court Judge Jefferson County, Place 7 Ruby Yvette Davis (D) Bentley Patrick (R) Write-In	175,340 142,650 228
<u>District Court Judge</u> <u>Cleburne County</u> Melody Walker (R) Write-In	6,477 24	District Court Judge Lamar County Jacob S. West (R) Write-In	6,210 33
District Court Judge Coffee County, Place 1 Josh Wilson (R) Write-In	17,726 199	<u>District Court Judge</u> <u>Macon County</u> Deborah Hill Biggers (D) Write-In	<b>4,54</b> 3 73
District Court Judge Dale County, Place 1 Stan Garner, Jr. (R) Write-In	15,261 246	<u>District Court Judge</u> <u>Madison County, Place 1</u> Patrick M. Tuten (R) Write-In	118,969 3,988
District Court Judge Dekalb County Steve Whitmire (I) Write-In	11,912 335	<u>District Court Judge</u> <u>Madison County, Place 4</u> Don Rizzardi (R) Write-In	118,823 4,012
<u>District Court Judge</u> <u>Elmore County, Place 1</u> Patrick D. Pinkston (R) Write-In	31,590 338	<u>District Court Judge</u> <u>Marshall County, Place 2</u> Zach Ross (R) Write-In	33,799 261
<u>District Court Judge</u> <u>Elmore County, Place 2</u> Glenn Goggans (R) Write-In	31,483 328	<u>District Court Judge</u> <u>Mobile County, Place 2</u> George Michael Zoghby (R) Write-In	112,425 3,336

<u>District Court Judge</u> <u>Mobile County, Place 3</u> Alan "Big Al" Colvin (D) Zack Moore (R)	78,573 100,424	<u>District Court Judge</u> <u>St. Clair County, Place 2</u> Robert L. Minor (R) Write-In	37,371 376
Write-In	149		
		District Court Judge	
District Court Judge		Sumter County	
Montgomery County, Place 1		Tammy Jackson	5,064
Monet McCorvey Gaines (D)	68,225	Montgomery (D) Write-In	5,064
Write-In	946	write-in	39
District Court Indas		District Court Judge	
<u>District Court Judge</u> <u>Morgan County, Place 1</u>		Talladega County, Place 2	
Brent Craig (R)	41,102	M. Ryan Rumsey (R)	24,038
Write-In	452	Write-In	546
WIIIC III	.102	, ,	
District Court Judge		District Court Judge	
District Court Judge		District Court Judge	
		Tallapoosa County	
Morgan County, Place 3	12,629		15,678
Morgan County, Place 3 Paul R. Holland (D)	12,629 39,748	Tallapoosa County	15,678 223
Morgan County, Place 3	5.000 - 5.000 - 5.000 - 5.000 - 5.000 - 5.000 - 5.000 - 5.000 - 5.000 - 5.000 - 5.000 - 5.000 - 5.000 - 5.000	<u>Tallapoosa County</u> Clayton Kim Taylor (R)	
Morgan County, Place 3 Paul R. Holland (D) Kevin R. Kusta (R)	39,748	<u>Tallapoosa County</u> Clayton Kim Taylor (R)	
Morgan County, Place 3 Paul R. Holland (D) Kevin R. Kusta (R) Write-In	39,748	Tallapoosa County Clayton Kim Taylor (R) Write-In	
Morgan County, Place 3 Paul R. Holland (D) Kevin R. Kusta (R)	39,748	Tallapoosa County Clayton Kim Taylor (R) Write-In  District Court Judge	223 4,872
Morgan County, Place 3 Paul R. Holland (D) Kevin R. Kusta (R) Write-In  District Court Judge Pickens County	39,748	Tallapoosa County Clayton Kim Taylor (R) Write-In  District Court Judge Walker County, Place 1	4,872 25,755
Morgan County, Place 3 Paul R. Holland (D) Kevin R. Kusta (R) Write-In  District Court Judge	39,748 64	Tallapoosa County Clayton Kim Taylor (R) Write-In  District Court Judge Walker County, Place 1 Seth L. Diamond (D)	223 4,872
Morgan County, Place 3 Paul R. Holland (D) Kevin R. Kusta (R) Write-In  District Court Judge Pickens County Lance Bailey (R)	39,748 64 6,183	Tallapoosa County Clayton Kim Taylor (R) Write-In  District Court Judge Walker County, Place 1 Seth L. Diamond (D) Henry Allred (R)	4,872 25,755
Morgan County, Place 3 Paul R. Holland (D) Kevin R. Kusta (R) Write-In  District Court Judge Pickens County Lance Bailey (R)	39,748 64 6,183	Tallapoosa County Clayton Kim Taylor (R) Write-In  District Court Judge Walker County, Place 1 Seth L. Diamond (D) Henry Allred (R)	4,872 25,755
Morgan County, Place 3 Paul R. Holland (D) Kevin R. Kusta (R) Write-In  District Court Judge Pickens County Lance Bailey (R) Write-In  District Court Judge Shelby County, Place 2	39,748 64 6,183 90	Tallapoosa County Clayton Kim Taylor (R) Write-In  District Court Judge Walker County, Place 1 Seth L. Diamond (D) Henry Allred (R)	4,872 25,755
Morgan County, Place 3 Paul R. Holland (D) Kevin R. Kusta (R) Write-In  District Court Judge Pickens County Lance Bailey (R) Write-In  District Court Judge	39,748 64 6,183	Tallapoosa County Clayton Kim Taylor (R) Write-In  District Court Judge Walker County, Place 1 Seth L. Diamond (D) Henry Allred (R)	4,872 25,755



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal to be affixed by the Secretary of State at the State Capitol in the City of Montgomery on this 24th day of November 2020.

Governor

ATTEST:

John H. Merrill Secretary of State